

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U39M), San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U902E), and Southern California Edison Company (U338E) for Authority to Increase Electric Rates and Charges to Recover Costs of Research and Development Agreement with Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory for the 21st Century Energy Systems.

A.11-07-008
(Filed July 18, 2011)

**OPENING BRIEF
OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES**

ROBERT W. HAGA
Staff Counsel

Attorney for the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-2538
E-mail: robert.haga@cpuc.ca.gov

July 20, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Commission lacks the authority to require ratepayers to fund R&D in the manner proposed in this application.....	2
1. The Joint Application is not reasonable and should be dismissed.....	2
B. The application does not define the purpose of the R&D or the research that will be undertaken.	9
1. The Application requests ratepayer funding without proposing any actual projects.....	9
2. The proposed governance arrangement is an illegal delegation of the Commission’s responsibilities, has no structure or limits and it is unclear how it would function.	13
3. The Application provides “illustrative cases” for areas of research that may or may not be undertaken	15
C. The utilities have failed to show that there is a need for the exceptional high-performance computing capability at LLNL	16
D. The application does not explain why the research should not be funded through the EPIC program or why the LLNL is the appropriate entity to perform the research.	17
1. The applicants did not make a meaningful effort to seek additional funding from other outside sources.....	17
2. This project originated with LLNL and the objective appears to be to further the interests of the laboratory, not to meet any identified need of the utilities.....	19
E. The requested funding would duplicate funding authorized in other proceedings.	21
1. The proposal to model renewable integration would duplicate the Commission’s initiatives in the LTPP proceeding.....	21
F. There is no legal basis for the creation of the Joint Partnership as proposed.....	21
1. The lack of controls or limits on research that can be funded directly conflicts with the Legislative prohibition of funding for climate change research.	21

2.	The proposed structure would subject the Board to specific reporting requirements and certain state restrictions under Public Utilities Code Section 326.5.....	23
3.	It is against the law for the Commission to approve a blank check!.....	24
III.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CPUC DECISIONS

D.12-05-037	5, 12, 19
D.08-11-060	21
D.08-04-056	21
D.08-04-054	21
D.08-04-039	21
D.06-01-024	14

STATUTES

PU Code §8366	19
PU Code §740.1	2, 3, 23
PU Code §740.1(a)	3
PU Code §740.1(b)	3, 6
PU Code §740.1(c)	3
PU Code §740.1(e)	3
PU Code §326.5	22, 23
Section 2851	23
Section 2790	23
Section 739.1	23
Section 399.8	23
Section 379.6	23
Section 27(a)	21
Stats. 2008, ch. 760	21
Assembly Bill (AB) 1338	21, 23
